

7 MACT 332/25  
VINAY KUMAR SINGH VS. RAMVEER SINGH

17.03.2026

Present:- Sh. Kumar Shivam, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.

Matter is passed over till 11.00 a.m.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi  
17.03.2026

At 12.24 p.m.

Present:- Sh. Kumar Shivam, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.  
Sh. Gajendra Singh, Ld. counsel for  
respondent/insurance co.

The matter could not be settled between the parties because as per the petitioner the entitlement of the petitioners for the compensation is in the sum of Rs.16,83,252/-. However Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance co. submits that as per the calculation of Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance co. the entitlement of the petitioner is Rs.15Lakh.

It is also submitted by Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance co. that if in the Award passed, the compensation amount is quantified at Rs.15Lakh in that case, it be directed that the petitioner would not be entitled to any interest. The submission of Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance co. regarding the interest is not appropriate. As, as per Section 166 of Motor Vehicle Act, it is the discretion of the Tribunal to grant interest.

As the legal offer has been filed on behalf of

**Contd....**

respondent/insurance co., it shows that there is no statutory defence and there is no requirement of framing the issue of rash and/or negligence of the driver of offending.

Pleadings are complete. On the basis of pleadings, following issues are framed: -

- (i). Whether the petitioners are entitled to compensation on account of said accident and if yes, to what extent and from whom? (OPP).
- (ii) Relief.

No other issue arises or is pressed for.

List of witnesses be filed by the petitioner, if already not filed within two weeks from today. Advance copy of evidence by way of affidavit of petitioner's witnesses, if already not filed, be filed as well as be supplied, if already not supplied, to the respondents at least 7 days before NDOH.

Put up for PE on **19.05.2026**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi  
17.03.2026